

No. 06-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SINOCHEM INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEPHEN M. HUDSPETH
6 Glen Hill Road
Wilton, CT 06897
(203) 762-2846

PETER J. WANG
Z. ALEX ZHANG
JONES DAY
30th Floor
Shanghai Kerry Center
1515 Nanjing Road West
Shanghai 200040
People's Republic of China
(86)(21) 2201-8000

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
(Counsel of Record)
VICTORIA DORFMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The Parallel Chinese and Federal District Court Proceedings.....	3
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	10
A. The Bar On “Hypothetical Jurisdiction” Only Prohibits Courts From Granting An Audience On The Merits Prior To Ascertaining Jurisdiction; It Does Not Prohibit Dismissals On Threshold, Non- Merits Grounds	10
B. Discretionary Barriers To Federal Court May Be Decided At The Outset	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
C. <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> , Like These Other Discretionary Bars To Consideration Of The Merits, May Also Be Decided At The Outset.....	21
II. <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> IS PARTICULARLY APT FOR CONSIDERATION AT THE OUTSET OF A CASE	27
A. Foreign Defendants Ought Not Be Subjected To Discovery And Jurisdictional Litigation Where The United States Is Obviously An Inappropriate Forum	27
B. It Is Inefficient To Demand That Courts Conclusively Ascertain Personal And Subject-Matter Jurisdiction As A Precondition To Dismissing In Favor Of Litigation In A Foreign Tribunal	32
C. Consideration Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> In The First Instance Can Avoid Federal Court Entanglement In Difficult Constitutional Questions, Whose Resolution Would Be Purely Advisory	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor, Local Union No. 103 v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	35
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006).....	18
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	35
<i>BP Chemicals, Inc. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp., Ltd.</i> , No. 4:99CV323CDP, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27855 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 29, 2004).....	30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens & Southern National Bank v. Bougas</i> , 434 U.S. 35 (1977)	16
<i>Cross-Sound Ferry Services Inc. v. ICC</i> , 934 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	15, 34
<i>Ellis v. Dyson</i> , 421 U.S. 426 (1975)	8, 12, 25
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	29
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) ..	9, 21, 22, 25
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	34, 35
<i>House the Homeless, Inc. v. Widnall</i> , 94 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1418 (2006)	18
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	8, 14, 15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Lehman Brothers Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals International Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	30
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	27
<i>Lu v. Air China International Corp.</i> , No. CV 92-1254 (RR), 1992 WL 453646 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1992).....	30
<i>In re Middlesex Power Equipment & Marine, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973)	7, 12, 25
<i>Muthig v. Brant Point Nantucket, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8, 14, 19
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)..	28, 29, 32
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	34
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siler v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 175 (1909).....	35
<i>Smith Kline & French Laboratories, Ltd. v. Bloch</i> , [1983] 1 W.L.R. 730 (C.A. 1982) (U.K.)	32
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. District Court for Southern District of Iowa</i> , 485 U.S. 522 (1987).....	33
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	30
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	8, 15, 19, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	24
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	8, 14
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 126 S. Ct. 941 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	20
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	8, 12, 17, 18
 Constitution, Statutes & Rules	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V	2
12 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1348	16
28 U.S.C. § 1367	18
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	18, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	18
FED. R. CIV. P. 1	33
FED. R. CIV. P. 4(k)(2)	2, 35
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	19
Carriage of Goods at Sea Act (COGSA), ch. 229, § 1, 49 Stat. 1207 (1936)	3
 Other Authorities	
J.J. FAWCETT, DECLINING JURISDICTION IN PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW (1995)	32
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY § 4-1 (2d ed. 1975)	3
David W. Feder, Note, <i>The Forum Non Conveniens Dismissal in the Absence of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 74 FORDHAM L. REV. 3147 (2006)	24, 31
Jack H. Friedenthal, <i>The Crack in the Steel Case</i> , 68 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 258 (2000)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Mei Ying Gechlik, <i>Judicial Reform in China: Lessons from Shanghai</i> , 19 COLUM. J. ASIAN L. 97 (2005).....	30
Weifang He, <i>China's Legal Profession: The Nascence and Growing Pains of a Professionalized Legal Class</i> , 19 COLUM. J. ASIAN L. 138 (2005).....	30
Scott C. Idleman, <i>The Demise of Hypothetical Jurisdiction in the Federal Courts</i> , 52 VAND. L. REV. 235 (1999).....	25, 26
Scott C. Idleman, <i>The Emergence of Jurisdictional Resequencing in the Federal Courts</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. 1 (2001)	26
Joan Steinman, <i>After Steel Co.: "Hypothetical Jurisdiction" in the Federal Appellate Courts</i> , 58 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 855 (2001).....	20
